COURT NO.14 **SECTION XII** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16161/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-07-2023 in WAMD No. 970/2023 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras At Madurai)

THE STATE REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT & ORS. Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

R ALAGESAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

( IA No.144736/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED **JUDGMENT )** 

Date: 11-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv. Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR Mr. M. F. Philip, Adv. Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.V. Vijayakumar, Adv. Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

> UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following ORDER

- Exemption from filing certified copy of the 1. impugned judgment is granted.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Mr. T.R.B. Sivakumar, AOR accepts and waives formal notice. He seeks and is granted four weeks'

time to file counter affidavit.

- 4. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
- 5. List after pleadings are complete.
- 6. Till further orders, contempt proceedings initiated by the respondents against the petitioners shall remain stayed.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)